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ORD 

Ryan A. Hamilton, Esq. 

Nevada Bar No. 11587 

JOHN BUCHMILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

516 South Fourth Street, Suite 500 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 

(702) 805-0418 

(773) 303-8697 (fax)                

ryan@buchmillerlaw.com 

Attorneys for the Plaintiff, 

Susan Victoria Reynolds  

 

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

 FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA 

 

SUSAN VICTORIA REYNOLDS,  

 

    Plaintiff, 

 

  vs. 

 

ROBERT WILLIAM REYNOLDS, 

 

    Defendant. 

 Case No.: D-11-448466-D 

 

Dept.: H 

  

 

Date of Hearing: 4/15/2021 

Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m.  

   

         

 JUDGMENT ORDER FROM THE APRIL 15, 2021 HEARING 

   

 This matter coming on for hearing on the 15th day of April, 2021, upon 

Plaintiff’s Motion for an Order to Enforce and/or for an Order to Show Cause 

Regarding Contempt (“Plaintiff’s Motion”) and Defendant’s Opposition and 

Countermotion, with Ryan Hamilton, Esq., appearing as attorney of record for 

Plaintiff Susan Victoria Hayden, and Defendant Robert William Reynolds appearing 

in Proper Person. The Court, having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file, and 

Electronically Filed
06/08/2021 9:19 AM

Statistically closed: USJR-FAM-Disposed After Trial Start (Bench Trial) Close Case (DAT)
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having listened to the testimony of the parties and arguments of counsel, and good 

cause appearing, finds as follows:  

 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that the parties’ Divorce Decree required 

Defendant to pay Plaintiff One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00), amortized on a 

monthly basis over eight (8) years. Interest for the first five (5) years of payments 

was set at 3.5 percent (3.5%) per year. Interest for years six (6) through (8) was set 

at 4.5 percent (4.5%) per year. The Decree attached an amortization schedule for 

years one (1) through five (5) and another for years six (6) through eight (8).   

 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that on February 13, 2017, the Court entered 

Judgment against Defendant for unpaid amounts under the Divorce Decree in the 

amount of $117,734.53. The February 2017 Judgment related to amounts Defendant 

had failed to pay up to and including May 2016. The post-judgment interest as of the 

present date is $32,360.07.1 The total amount that Defendant presently owes from 

the February 13, 2017 Judgment is $150,094.60. As set forth below, this amount 

 

1 Calculated as follows:  

02/13/2017 - 06/30/2017 $ 2,559.52(138 days @ $18.55/daily @ 5.750%/year) 

07/01/2017 - 12/31/2017 $ 3,709.44(184 days @ $20.16/daily @ 6.250%/year) 

01/01/2018 - 06/30/2018 $ 3,794.92(181 days @ $20.97/daily @ 6.500%/year) 

07/01/2018 - 12/31/2018 $ 4,154.58(184 days @ $22.58/daily @ 7.000%/year) 

01/01/2019 - 06/30/2019 $ 4,378.76(181 days @ $24.19/daily @ 7.500%/year) 

07/01/2019 - 12/31/2019 $ 4,451.33(184 days @ $24.19/daily @ 7.500%/year) 

01/01/2020 - 06/30/2020 $ 3,951.83(182 days @ $21.71/daily @ 6.750%/year) 

07/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 $ 3,107.42(184 days @ $16.89/daily @ 5.250%/year) 

01/01/2021 - 05/13/2021 $ 2,252.28(133 days @ $16.93/daily @ 5.250%/year) 
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will be included in the instant Judgment so Plaintiff will have one operative 

Judgment against Defendant.  

 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that Defendant has not made any payments 

to Plaintiff pursuant to the Divorce Decree since the Court entered Judgment against 

him for nonpayment on February 13, 2017.  

 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that Defendant has no legal defense for 

failure to make payments to Plaintiff pursuant to the Divorce Decree. Defendant 

raised as a defense Plaintiff’s sale of the Obama Speech that Defendant received 

under the Divorce Decree. The sale of the Obama Speech does not excuse 

Defendant’s nonpayment, but Defendant shall receive a credit in the amount for 

which the speech sold: $25,000.00.  

 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that because of Plaintiff’s delay in bringing 

action to enforce the Divorce Decree after Defendant’s nonpayment in 2017 that, 

pursuant to the doctrine of laches, she is not entitled to collect the interest scheduled 

in the Decree on the payments from April 2017 forward. Nothing in this paragraph, 

however, shall bar Plaintiff from collecting post-judgment interest on these 

payments.  

 THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that Defendant has not obtained a life 

insurance policy as he was required to do in the Divorce Decree.  
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 THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS that Defendant shall obtain a life 

insurance policy under the same terms as he was required to do in the Divorce 

Decree.  

 THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS that Plaintiff’s Motion is GRANTED and 

that Plaintiff is awarded Judgment against Defendant in the amount of $647,704.50. 

This amount includes (1) $150,094.60 (the February 13, 2017 Judgment plus post-

judgment interest to date); plus (2) $522,609.90 (the applicable monthly payments 

under the amortization schedules attached to the Divorce Decree from June 20162 

forward); minus $25,000.00 (Defendant’s credit for the Obama Speech). Therefore, 

the total amount reduced to judgment that Defendant owes to Plaintiff is 

$647,704.50. This judgment shall accrue interest at the legal rate and is collectible 

by any and all legal means.  

 THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that Defendant’s Countermotion and 

Opposition is DENIED.  

 THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that as a Judgment Creditor Plaintiff has 

the right to enforce the Judgment through any and all legal means, including without 

limitation, a judgment debtor examination.  

 / / / 

 / / / 

 
2 Pursuant to the Court’s order, this amount includes both principal and interest for the months May 2016 
through March 2017. For April 2017 forward, only the principal amounts under the amortization schedule 
are included because the Court found that the doctrine of laches barred the interest payments beginning 
April 2017.   
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IT IS SO ORDERED.  

 Dated this ______ day of __________, 2021.  

        __________________________ 

        DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

__________________ 
Ryan A. Hamilton, Esq. 
Attorney for Plaintiff,  
Susan Victoria Reynolds 

 

  

 

The court incorporates the findings and conclusions made on the record at the
hearing on April 15, 2021, by reference.  (TAR)
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CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: D-11-448466-DSusan Victoria Reynolds, 
Plaintiff

vs.

Robert William Reynolds, 
Defendant.

DEPT. NO.  Department H

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 6/8/2021

"Michael P. Carman, Esq." . mcarman@mpclawoffice.com

Susan Hayden dirtyjeepgirl@yahoo.com

Robert Reynolds robertwreynolds1@gmail.com

Ryan Hamilton ryan@buchmillerlaw.com

Daniel Tully daniel@buchmillerlaw.com
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© 2020 Family Law Self-Help Center  Motion to Set Aside 
 
* You are responsible for knowing the law about your case.  For more information on the law, this form, and free 
classes, visit www.familylawselfhelpcenter.org or the Family Law Self Help Center at 601 N. Pecos Road.  To find 
an attorney, call the State Bar of Nevada at (702) 382-0504. 

1 

COURT CODE: MOT 
Your Name:       
Address:       
       
Telephone:        
Email Address:      
Self-Represented 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA  
 

 
 
________________________________ 
                     Plaintiff, 
vs. 
 
 
________________________________ 
          Defendant.   

 
CASE NO.: ____________________ 
 
DEPT:         ____________________ 
 

Hearing Requested? (6 check one, the clerk will 
enter dates when you file) 

� Yes. Hearing Date: ______________ 

                   Hearing Time: ______________          

� No. Chambers Decision: ___________ 
 

 
MOTION AND NOTICE OF MOTION TO SET ASIDE ORDER, JUDGMENT, AND/OR 

DEFAULT 
 
TO: Name of Opposing Party and Party’s Attorney, if any, ______________________________ 
 

 If a hearing was requested above, the hearing on this motion will be held on the date and 

time above before the Eighth Judicial District Court - Family Division located at:  

(clerk will check one)  
❑ The Family Courts and Services Center, 601 N. Pecos Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89101.  
❑ The Regional Justice Center, 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89101. 
❑ The Child Support Center of Southern Nevada, 1900 E. Flamingo Rd #100, LV NV 89119.  
 

NOTICE:  You may file a written response to this motion with the Clerk of the 
Court and provide the undersigned with a copy of your response within 14 
days of receiving this motion.  Failure to file a written response with the Clerk 
of Court within 14 days of your receipt may result in the requested relief being 
granted by the Court without a hearing prior to the scheduled hearing date.  

 
 

     Submitted By:                               
                                    ❑ Plaintiff / ❑ Defendant   

Case Number: D-11-448466-D

Electronically Filed
6/9/2021 10:00 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Page 2 of 4 - Motion to Set Aside 

MOTION 

(Your name) ________________________________________ moves this Court for an order to 

set aside an order, judgment and/or default.  (6 check one) 

� I tried to resolve this issue with the other party before filing this motion. 

� I did not try to resolve this issue with the other party before filing this motion.  Any 

attempt to resolve the issue would have been useless or impractical because (explain why 

you did not try to resolve this issue directly with the other party before filing this motion) 

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

LEGAL ARGUMENT 
 

The court may set aside a final order or judgment pursuant to Nevada Rule of Civil 

Procedure 60(b) for the following reasons:  

(1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect;  

(2) newly discovered evidence which by due diligence could not have been discovered in 

time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(b);  

(3) fraud, misrepresentation or other misconduct of an adverse party;  

(4) the judgment is void; or  

(5) the judgment has been satisfied, released, or discharged, or a prior judgment upon which 

it is based has been reversed or otherwise vacated, or it is no longer equitable that an 

injunction should have prospective application.   

The motion shall be made within a reasonable time, and for reasons (1), (2), and (3) not more 

than 6 months after the proceeding was taken or the date that written notice of entry of the 

judgment or order was served.   

When a default order is entered against a party who was never personally served with the 

summons and complaint, the court may set aside the order pursuant to Nevada Rule of Civil 

Procedure 60(c) so the party can answer the merits of the original action.  A defaulted party must 

file a motion within 6 months of the date of service of written notice of entry of the order. 

In addition, a default may be set aside for good cause.  NRCP 55(c).  
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Page 3 of 4 - Motion to Set Aside 

FACTS AND ARGUMENT 
 

1. Order/Default. (☒ check one) 

❑ I want to set aside a default that was entered on (date default was filed) ____________. 

❑ I want to set aside an order.  A hearing was held on (date of the hearing, or “n/a” if there 

was no hearing) ___________.  A written order was filed (date of the order) _________.   

I was served with a copy of the order on (date you received the order) _____________.   

 

2. Grounds.  The default or order should be set aside because:  (☒ check all that apply) 

❑ I was never served with the other party’s court papers that led to the court order/default. 

❑ I did not respond to the other party’s court papers because of my mistake, inadvertence, 

surprise, or excusable neglect.  (Explain why you did not respond to the original papers):  

            

            

            

            

            

             

❑ The other party committed fraud, misrepresentation, or misconduct that resulted in the 

order.  (Explain what the other party did to get the order that was wrong):   

            

            

            

            

            

             

❑ Other (Explain the reasons you want the default/order set aside):  
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Page 4 of 4 - Motion to Set Aside 

3. Other Relief.  In addition to the relief requested above, I would like the Court to also order 

the following: (Explain anything else that you would like the judge to order, or enter “N/A” 

if you do not want anything else.  Be specific.)  

             

             

             

             

             

              
 

I respectfully ask the Court to grant me the relief requested above, including an award of 

attorney’s fees if I am able to retain an attorney for this matter, and any other relief the Court 

finds appropriate.  

 
DATED _____________________________, 20____. 
 

                                   Submitted By: (your signature)         

                                                         (print your name)         
 

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SET ASIDE 
  
I declare, under penalty of perjury: 

a. I have read the foregoing motion, and the factual averments it contains are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge, except as to those matters based on information and belief, and 

as to those matters, I believe them to be true.  Those factual averments contained in the 

referenced filing are incorporated here as if set forth in full.   

b. Any Exhibit(s) in support of this Motion will be filed separately in an Exhibit Appendix.  
 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada that the foregoing 

is true and correct.  
 

DATED _____________________________, 20____. 

 

                                   Submitted By: (your signature)         

                                                         (print your name)         
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© 2017 Family Law Self-Help Center  Exhibit Appendix 
 

 

EXHS 
Name:        
Address:       
       
Telephone:        
Email Address:      
In Proper Person 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
 
________________________________ 
                     Plaintiff, 
vs. 
 
________________________________ 
          Defendant.            
 

 
CASE NO.: ____________________ 
DEPT:         ____________________ 
 
DATE OF HEARING: ___________ 
TIME OF HEARING: ____________ 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT APPENDIX 
 

 
(your name) _______________________________________, the (check one 6)  � Plaintiff 

/ � Defendant, submits the following exhibits in support of my (title of motion / opposition you 

filed that these exhibits support) ____________________________________.  I understand that 

these are not considered substantive evidence in my case until formally admitted into evidence.  

 

Table of Contents: 

1. ________________________________________________________________________ 

2. ________________________________________________________________________ 

3. ________________________________________________________________________ 

4. ________________________________________________________________________ 

5. ________________________________________________________________________ 

6. ________________________________________________________________________ 

7. ________________________________________________________________________ 

8. ________________________________________________________________________ 

9. ________________________________________________________________________ 

10. ________________________________________________________________________ 

Case Number: D-11-448466-D

Electronically Filed
6/9/2021 10:04 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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11. ________________________________________________________________________

12. ________________________________________________________________________

13. ________________________________________________________________________

14. ________________________________________________________________________

15. ________________________________________________________________________

16. ________________________________________________________________________

17. ________________________________________________________________________

18. ________________________________________________________________________

19. ________________________________________________________________________

20. ________________________________________________________________________

DATED (month) __________________________ (day) _____, 20___. 

Submitted By: (your signature) 

(print your name) 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I, (your name) _________________________________ declare under penalty of perjury 

under the law of the State of Nevada that on (month)_______________________ (day)______, 

20___, I served this Exhibit Appendix by depositing a copy in the U.S. Mail in the State of 

Nevada, postage prepaid, addressed to:  

Name of Person Served: ________________________________ 

Address: ________________________________ 

 City, State, Zip  ________________________________ 

DATED (month) __________________________ (day) _____, 20___. 

Submitted By: (your signature)�________________________________  

/s/

/s/
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EXHIBIT ___ 
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6/8/21, 1:37 PMGmail - Proposed Judgment Order

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=2db5cc3609&view=pt&search=…-a%3Ar-2735626889433754159&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-2735626889433754159

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

Proposed Judgment Order

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com> 20 May 2021 at 15:05
To: Daniel Tully <Daniel@hamlegal.com>
Cc: "Ryan A. Hamilton" <Ryan@hamlegal.com>

Hi Daniel & Ryan,

I have multiple issues with this order, so I ordered the court minutes from our last hearing yesterday to review what
exactly was stated by the judge. 

One example would be that the divorce decree clearly states that Susan is responsible for obtaining and maintaining a
life insurance policy on me and I am merely responsible for cooperating with that process. In fact, I submitted all the
necessary health records and documentation to Ms. Hayden on Jan 19, 2012. 

I will get back to you with my specific objections to this order once I’ve received the court minutes. Thanks.

Robert Reynolds
(512) 806-3300
[Quoted text hidden]
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OPP 
Ryan A. Hamilton, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 11587 
HAMILTON LAW 
5125 South Durango Drive, Suite C 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
(702) 818-1818 
(702) 974-1139 (fax) 
Ryan@HamLegal.com 
Attorneys for the Plaintiff  
 

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
 FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA 
 

SUSAN VICTORIA REYNOLDS,  
 
    Plaintiff, 
 
  vs. 
 
ROBERT WILLIAM REYNOLDS, 
 
    Defendant. 

 Case No.: D-11-448466-D 
 
Dept.: H 
  
 
Date of Hearing: August 3, 2021 
Time of Hearing: 10:00 A.M. 

   
         

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION 
TO SET ASIDE ORDER, JUDGMENT, AND/OR DEFAULT 

  
COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, SUSAN VICTORIA REYNOLDS (“Susan”), 

by and through her attorney, of HAMILTON LAW, and submits her 

Opposition to the Defendant’s (“Robert”) Motion to Set Aside Order, 

Judgment, and/or Default. Susan requests that the Court deny the 

Defendant’s Motion in its entirety. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

Case Number: D-11-448466-D

Electronically Filed
6/23/2021 5:17 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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DATED this 23rd day of June, 2021. 

 
     ________________________ 

       Ryan A. Hamilton, Esq. 
State Bar No. 11587 
HAMILTON LAW 
5125 South Durango Drive, Suite C 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
(702) 818-1818 
(702) 974-1139 (fax) 
Ryan@HamLegal.com 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

 
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

 
 The Court should deny Defendant’s Motion in its entirety. The Court 

did not require that Defendant be given an opportunity to sign off on the 

proposed Judgment from the April 15, 2021 hearing. Plaintiff’s counsel 

contacted Defendant as a courtesy. But after Defendant kept delaying and 

not returning phone calls, Plaintiff submitted the Judgment to the Court. 

Nor has Defendant identified any errors in the Judgment to merit the relief 

he seeks. Nor has Defendant made any payments whatsoever.  

 There are no grounds under Rule 60(b) to set aside the 

judgment.  

 The Court entered the Judgment on June 8, 2021. Presumably, the 

Court believed that the Judgment that Plaintiff submitted to the Court 

accurately reflected the Court’s orders from the April 15, 2021. Defendant 

has not identified any “mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect” 

to support his request to set the Judgment aside. Defendant complains that 
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the “final judgment order numbers are inaccurate as laches should have been 

applied to the May 2016 judgment as well.” Defendant’s Motion, at p.3. But 

that is wrong. Applying the doctrine of laches, the Court ruled that Plaintiff 

could not collect interest on payments from March of 2017 forward. The 

Court did so because Plaintiff delayed taking action after Defendant failed to 

pay in 2017. The Court’s ruling did not apply to the previous Judgment.  

 Next, Defendant complains that the Judgment misstates his obligation 

to obtain a life insurance policy. Defendant appears to claim that the 

undersigned agreed with him on this point. Not so. Likewise, he appears to 

claim that he discharged his obligation by providing Plaintiff’s counsel in 

2012 his medical paperwork. Without belaboring the point, the Court ruled 

at the April 15, 2021 evidentiary hearing that Defendant had failed to obtain 

the required life insurance policy to protect Plaintiff’s interests under the 

Decree.  

 Finally, the undersigned made multiple calls to Defendant after the 

email correspondence Defendant attached to his Motion. Defendant did not 

return those calls. Given that this case has dragged on and Defendant 

appeared to be delaying, the undersigned submitted the proposed Judgment.  

 For all these reasons, the Court should deny Defendant’s Motion in its 

entirety.  

 / / / 

 / / / 
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DATED this 23rd day of June, 2021. 

 
________________________ 

       Ryan A. Hamilton, Esq. 
State Bar No. 11587 
HAMILTON LAW 
5125 South Durango Drive, Suite C 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
(702) 818-1818 
(702) 974-1139 (fax) 
Ryan@HamLegal.com 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

 
DECLARATION/VERIFICATION 

 
STATE OF NEVADA ) 
    )  ss: 
COUNTY OF CLARK ) 
 

 RYAN A. HAMILTON, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am attorney for Plaintiff in the above case.  

2. As a courtesy, I sent a draft of the proposed Judgment from the 

April 15, 2021 hearing to Defendant. Defendant indicated he would 

get back to me with any proposed changes. He did not.  

3. I attempted to follow up with him by phone multiple times after 

May 20, 2021, to no avail. I then submitted the Judgment.  

 
 I declare that the foregoing is true and correct and is in keeping with 
my duty of candor to the Court.         
     

____________________                                    
           Ryan A. Hamilton, Esq. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to FRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of HAMILTON 

LAW, LLC, and that on this 23rd day of June 2021, PLAINTIFF’S 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE ORDER, 

JUDGMENT, AND/OR DEFAULT was served via the Court’s electronic 

filing system and U.S. Mail to the following persons: 

Robert Reynolds 
8616 HoneySuckle Trail 
Austin, TX 78759 
(512) 806-3300 
RobertWReynolds1@gmail.com 
Defendant in Proper Person 

          
___________________ 

       Employee of Hamilton Law 
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Defendant  
In Proper Person 

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SET ASIDE  

Robert Reynolds , the (check one box for you)  Plaintiff/  X Defendant/  Other (specify)  in this 

case, submits this reply in support of the MOTION TO SET ASIDE pending before the Court. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I reply to the opposition filed by the opposing party and support my motion with the facts, law, 

and legal analysis below: 

CODE:  RPLY

Robert Reynolds
(Name)

8616 Honeysuckle Trail 
(Mailing address)

Austin TX 78759 
(City, state, zip code)

512-806-3300
(Telephone number)

robertwreynolds1@gmail.com

(E-mail address)

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Susan Hayden , Case No.:  D-11-448466-D

   Plaintiff(s), Dept. No.:  H

 vs.

Robert Reynolds ,

   Defendant(s). Date of 
Hearing:  August 3 2021 

Time of 
Hearing:  10am

 Page  of  REPLY (GENERIC) 1 12
(Rev. 1, 03-31-2014)

Case Number: D-11-448466-D

Electronically Filed
7/22/2021 6:10 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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My initial argument for relief under Rule 60b(1) to set aside the Final Order is structured around 

the framework of the Yochum factors announced in Yochum v. Davis, 98 Nev. 484, 486, 653 P.2d 1215, 

1216 (1982), which are as follows: (1) a prompt application to remove the judgment; (2) the absence of 

an intent to delay the proceedings; (3) a lack of knowledge of procedural requirements; and (4) good 

faith. After reviewing both the minutes and video hearing, I also believe this Order should be set aside 

not only under Rule 60b [(1)mistake, excusable neglect, (3)fraud and (6)any other reasons that 

would justify relief], but also under both Rule 60a [Corrections Based on Clerical Mistakes; 

Oversights and Omissions] and Rule 60 d(3)[set aside a judgment for fraud upon the court. I am 

aware that Fraud in this context should not be used lightly, which is why I will be attaching Exhibits in 

my reply to support that claim.  

 As I stated in the original Motion to Set Aside that was filed on 6/10/2021, I was unable to 

participate in dialogue pertaining to filing an accurate Order due to the lack of communication 

from Plaintiff’s current Counsel, Ryan Hamilton, and also due to the Court’s delay in providing me 

access to both the Minutes of the Court and the video of the Court Hearing. I failed to act in time due 

to mistakenly believing that Mr. Hamilton wouldn’t file the Order until I received and reviewed the 

Minutes of the Court and video of the hearing. Additionally, e-mail has been the primary method of 

communication throughout the proceedings with both Plaintiff and her counsel, especially if I was unable 

to be reached by phone. Plaintiff’s Counsel has not submitted any evidence of the numerous call attempts 

he claims he made or that those calls were actually received on my end. During the single communication 

I had with Mr. Hamilton, I objected to the accuracy of the Proposed Order and notified him that I could 

not specifically detail its inaccuracies because I did not yet have the Minutes of the Court and video 

hearing I needed to make those specifications.    

  

 Aside from the Plaintiff’s Counsel’s unprofessional behavior, the Court Clerk stated that their 

automated system did not recognize my email request for the Minutes of the Court until the 3rd attempt 

even though I received an automated email confirmation of a work order in progress immediately after 

submitting my request. Upon receiving the Minutes of the Court on 6/16/21, I noticed glaring 

inaccuracies, such as stating that I had Representation when I was, in fact, Pro Se, among many other  
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falsities. (EXHIBIT 1, 2) Also, my video hearing request was delayed by the Court due to the Court  

Clerk initially sending me an incomplete version of the video hearing, which was missing the end portion 

in which the Court made its final ruling. The Court Clerk admitted this error was due to them not noticing 

that the video hearing was saved into two separate folders in my case file. No further explanation was 

provided as to why that pertinent portion of the hearing video was being held in a separate folder. 

(EXHIBIT 3) The missing end portion of the video hearing was received on 6/17/21 and does not reflect 

what is in the Minutes of the Court nor in the Final Judgement Order. Meaning that the Court Clerk 

erred in its filing of the Minutes of the Court and that Plaintiff’s Counsel submitted an Order that 

was not consistent with the ruling of the Court, even after being made aware of it by me, and 

furthermore submitted an Order that did not include any language on my rights to an appeal.  

Although Plaintiff’s Counsel is accusing me of delaying, this is yet another attempt by the 

Plaintiff to further unjustly enrich herself, as she has been the party responsible for causing delays from as 

far back as May 2016, when she lied to the Court stating she was not hindering my sale of the Obama 

Speech divorce asset and was not interfering with my ability to pay her. Evidence admitted in April 2021 

showed that her father DID indeed interfere with the sale of the speech and in her own testimony she 

stated, “It was actually THEIR SPEECH. It wasn’t really mine to give. It was a mistake that I made giving 

it to Robert.” (Video #1 - 33:00) She admitted she was not the rightful owner, thus misrepresenting her 

assets in the initial Divorce Settlement. I could not have brought this to the Court’s attention several years 

ago as the Court implied at the hearing, discouraging me from filing a Rule 60b of the initial Divorce 

Judgement, because I did not have proof of that mistake until now that she has admitted to it under oath. 

  “[I]n order to set aside a judgment or order because of fraud upon the court under Rule 60 . . . it  

is necessary to show an unconscionable plan or scheme which is designed to improperly influence the  

court in its decision.” England v. Doyle, supra, 281 F.2d at 309. See also United States v. Standard Oil  

Co. of California, 73 F.R.D. 612, 615 (N.D. Cal. 1977). 

Plaintiff and her Counsel have shown a concerning pattern of filing inaccurate numbers and facts 

in both their Motions and in their Trial Evidence to cause me additional harm and to further enrich  
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Plaintiff.  Plaintiff’s testimony under oath and filings have also shown contradictory and false  

statements. All with the belief that the Court will continue to overlook their purposeful inaccuracies and  

grant the Plaintiff fraudulent relief. (Exhibit 4 - LIST OF INACCURACIES)  

 In May of 2016, Plaintiff caused me undue harm by interpreting that the Court ruled to reopen 

discovery after the hearing, among other inaccuracies, when the Court had actually closed the case and  

only gave Plaintiff the right to a debt examination. At that time, I did have Representation to have  

dialogue with Plaintiff’s Counsel, but her substantial 8 month delay ended up causing me to go $7,300  

further into debt and made it more difficult for me to obtain further Counsel, as I was considered a  

high risk client. At that time, the Court also would not get on a conference call with my Counsel  

after various attempts to clarify the Judgement Order, which was only finalized when yet another  

unnecessary hearing was held in December 2016. After argument from both of our Counsels, the  

Court disagreed with Plaintiff’s interpretation in her proposed Judgement Order and an accurate  

Order was finally able to be submitted on February 2017.  
  

 At the May 2016 hearing, the Court dismissed my accusations without prejudice that Plaintiff 

hindered my ability to continue payments to her by interfering with my sale of the Obama Speech asset.  

My claims were proven to be true immediately after the Final Order was filed, when in March  

2017, Plaintiff delayed my ability to pay that Judgement by stealing my last asset of value, the Obama  

Speech, the proceeds of which I was going to use to fulfill the Judgement debt. Everything that I had  

warned the Court was happening at the May 2016 hearing and was dismissed without prejudice, indeed  

occurred immediately after, which should show the Court who the credible Party is in this case.  

 Additionally, Plaintiff then further caused delay by waiting over 3 years to bring this matter to the 
  
Court, in which she again submitted Motions with inaccurate amounts and withheld pertinent information  

from the Court, such as her unjust enrichment from the sale of the Obama Speech. Plaintiff only  

acknowledged the Speech and its sale 11 months after her initial filings in an attempt to save face. Her  

filing was a deliberate attempt to obtain a Default Judgement and further delayed my ability to pay,  
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which would unjustly enrich Plaintiff with Interest. 

 The doctrine of laches should apply to this most recent Final Judgement in its entirety as the  

Court in its final ruling in regards to the Judgement entered February 2017 stated “Frankly as we  

sit here today this thing should have been paid in full. So what we do is say that it was not paid in  

full. He’ll receive the $25,000 credit and receive the benefit of basically having all of the interest  

after April 2017 disregarded in the form of a principal Judgement.” (Video #3 54:30) and “she is  

estopped from seeking interest” (Video #3 - 53:13) 

 There is also no logical explanation to the fact that Plaintiff originally asked for $616,873.95 at the  

April hearing and was instructed by the Court to remove any Interest debt and credit me $25,000 from 
  
the sale of the Speech, yet her Counsel STILL submitted an amount in the Final Judgment Order of  

$647,704.50, an increase of over $31,000. The Plaintiff has not now or ever in the past given an accurate  

evidentiary basis for the dollar amounts she’s continually providing. The Court acknowledged this at both  

the November 2020 and the April 2021 hearing. After seeing the schedule of arrears at the latter hearing  

the Court stated,“Yeah right, I mean seriously what is it? How could that be even considered by the  

Court? There is no foundation for it and it talks about some 3.9 million dollars.” (Video #1 - 24:14) 
  

 Plaintiff and her Counsel have continually attempted now and in the past, to submit inaccurate  

information in order to receive a fraudulent ruling in their favor and have now successfully defrauded the  

the Court in doing just that. At no time during the final ruling or at any time did the Court mention 

anything in regards to a life insurance policy. The fact That Plaintiff’s Counsel still added language 

requiring me to obtain a life insurance policy for Plaintiff in the Final Judgement Order, when I  

clearly detailed the Divorce Decree terms stating otherwise to him the only time we spoke, shows  

behavior that exceeds negligence. In combination with past misfilings, this shows deliberate fraud. 

On Page 3 - Lines 12-16 of Plaintiff's Opposition, her Counsel writes, “Without belaboring the point,  

the Court ruled at the April 15, 2021 evidentiary hearing that Defendant had failed to obtain the  

required life insurance policy to protect Plaintiff’s interests under the Decree.” After review of all 3 

videos from the hearing, no such record exists of that ruling. Also, the Plaintiff was barred by the  

Court at the November 2020 hearing from relitigating any issues that were settled at the May 2016 
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hearing (where our respective Counsels agreed after the hearing that the language in regards to life  

insurance was clear in that Plaintiff had to both OBTAIN and MAINTAIN the policy.)  

  
 I could not include the November 2020 Final Order as an Exhibit because Plaintiff had ignored the  

Court’s demand to file Final Judgment Orders for both the September and November 2020 hearings. The  

Final Judgement Orders that were sent to me to review for those hearings were also inaccurate and I never  

heard back from Plaintiff’s Counsel when I brought this to their attention.  
  
  
 Furthermore, this Honorable Court has made a ruling in Plaintiff’s favor even after my claims and  

substantial evidence of her misconduct, fraud, blackmail, and theft, dismissing them as being a normal  

occurrence in Family Court. The Court also did not allow admittance of legally recorded telephone 

calls made in Texas, a one party state, that unequivocally would have proven once and for all, in the 

Plaintiff’s OWN WORDS, that she coerced me to drop my Counsel and that she has been 

defrauding both me and the Court for the last 6 years. I shouldn’t owe her any more money under 

the principle of estoppel due to her fraudulent conduct before, during, and NOW again after the 

court proceedings. The recordings I provided were legal as upheld by multiple Nevada Supreme Court 

cases beginning with Mclellan v. State, 124 Nev. 263, 182 P.3d 106 (2008). That Court ultimately held: 

 “that Nevada law allows the admission of evidence legally obtained in the jurisdiction seizing 

the evidence.” Id. at 265, 182 P.3d at 108.  

In "Ditech Financial, LLC vs. Buckles, 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 64 (September 14, 2017) Mclellan was 

further analyzed and that Court held: 

“NRS 200.620 does not apply when the act of interception takes place outside Nevada. See id. 

Instead, “[i]nterceptions and recordings occur where made.” Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep't, 

829 P.2d 1061, 1065 (Wash. 1992); see also State v. Fowler, 139 P.3d 342, 347 (Wash. 2006) (“[T]he test  

for whether a recording of a conversation or communication is lawful is determined under the laws of  

the place of the recording.”. Accordingly, whether the interception of telephone conversations with  
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Buckles and other putative class members was lawful is determined according to the laws of Arizona and 

Minnesota, the places where the conversations were intercepted and recorded, not according to the laws  

of Nevada where the calls were received. Therefore, we answer the certified question in the negative,  

concluding that NRS 200.620 does not apply to recordings of telephone conversations with a person in 

Nevada without that person's consent when the recordings are made by a party who is located and uses 

recording equipment outside of Nevada.” 

The interpretation of this case law is corroborated by mutiple sources (EXHIBIT 5,6) including 

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers 

Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law which writes : 

Ultimately, NRS 200.620 is inapplicable to the recording of interstate calls, between a person in  

Nevada and an out-of-state caller, when the recording takes place outside of Nevada. 

-Littlefield, Landon, "Ditech Financial, LLC vs. Buckles, 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 64 (September 14, 

2017)" (2017). Nevada Supreme Court Summaries. 1078 

 Case law supports the admission of pertinent evidence for the Family Court to make a fair ruling.  

After several attempts during the most recent hearing to clarify these points to the Court to the best of my 

ability, the Court advised that if I felt that I was still correct in that these calls were in fact admissible, that 

I should file an appeal.  I did not then, nor do I now, have the financial means to file independent action to 

prove my case in Civil Court or much less Appellate Court and the Court now has an opportunity to set 

this aside and listen to that evidence. Regardless, I can not even attempt to file said Appeal when the 

information on record for the hearing in the Minutes of the Court and the Final Judgement Order are 

grossly inaccurate. After enduring a ruling against me that I felt was unjust and not in accordance with the 

law, I was then prohibited from participating in getting an accurate Order, putting me at an even bigger 

disadvantage by not allowing me my due process as set forth in the 14th Amendment of the United 

States Constitution. I do not expect any special treatment due to being Pro Se, but I have taken the time  

to respect the Court by learning it’s procedures and followed it to the best of my ability. I should, at the  

VERY LEAST, be allowed to participate in my case, especially regarding something as important as a 

Final Judgement Order. 
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Additionally,  during the Evidentiary Hearing on April 2021 to obtain this Final Judgement Order, 

the choreography of the Trial was highly confusing. Court procedures to direct and cross examine were 

not followed in the proper order, thus making it even more difficult for me to obtain a Judgement in my 

favor, due to my confusion of the unusual procedural order. I misunderstood the Court in regards to my 

questioning towards Plaintiff, so I was not able to ask questions that would be considered Direct 

Examination. When I did have the opportunity to question her,  I only used questions that were consistent 

with those asked in Cross Examination. I was waiting for the opportunity to Direct Examine Plaintiff after 

I had been Cross Examined, but then the Court instead proceeded with its ruling,  

      

 When I attempted to submit evidence, the Court continuously discouraged said evidence stating it 

was not a defense of payment, when I was attempting to show the Court her contradictory testimony. She 

stated that there was cooperation in the sale of the speech, even though I provided emails that showed 

otherwise. The Court then tried to shift my focus to defense of payment when my strategy was to prove 

that Plaintiff was not a credible witness and has been defrauding myself and the Court from the start of 

the divorce proceedings, and thus, isn’t entitled to anything. I also had evidence that contradicted the 

amount that she says she received from the speech that I wasn't able to present because I felt rushed by 

the Court. The Court repeatedly told me that I wasn’t making good use of my time, thus discouraging me 

to present any additional evidence. I understood the need for time management, but considering the 

hearing ended with 37 minutes left remaining of our allotted time, I believe I would have been able to 

present said evidence.   

 The right to a trial by a fair and impartial Judge is a right to all citizens and I do not feel that I was  

given the same treatment as Plaintiff. I believe that the Judge displayed a lack of impartiality that favored  

the Plaintiff by excusing her lack of knowledge of the law, when it is imperative that litigants both learn  

and follow the laws and rules of the Court for the Court system to function properly. It is also my belief 

that the Plaintiff has had undue influence on the Court Clerk and am suspicious this had a direct effect on  

the Court’s delays. The Judge’s and Clerk’s impartiality is evidenced by a Google Review left by Plaintiff  

in June 2021 under the name ShowMeKitties, which boasts, “All the times I represented myself, Judge  

Richie explained things to me in a way I would understand, rather that talk down to me because I didn’t  
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know “the law” as well.” “Awesome Judge and a great clerk as well.” (EXHIBIT 7) I find it highly  

unusual for a Court Clerk to be specifically mentioned publicly with admiration in a case, especially  

given the circumstances surrounding the Court’s delays in the same month which directly led to the  

Court’s improper acceptance of the Plaintiff’s proposed Final Order. Title 28 U.S.C. § 455, contains a  

provision (§ 455 a) that calls for recusal of a Judge not only when he is biased against a party, but  

whenever a reasonable, disinterested observer would think he might be. Any reasonable observer  

reviewing the April 2021 and previous video hearings would agree that actual bias existed. Actual bias  

exists where a Judge can be shown to be so committed to a particular outcome that evidence and  

arguments presented will not alter that outcome.  The Court would rather ignore legally recorded calls  

and believe that I willingly gave away my final asset and took the risk of that asset not selling for a  

certain amount, when I had already done months of work to get it to auction and intended to follow the  

court order and pay my judgement debt; then to believe with overwhelming evidence that Plaintiff  

interfered with the sale of said asset, stole it through manipulation, filed multiple fraudulent motions and  

then later lied to the Court about her unjust enrichment, and is now furthering enriching herself.  

  	 Fraud on the court occurs when the judicial machinery itself has been tainted and thus where the 

impartial functions of the court have been directly corrupted. Robinson v. Audi Aktiengesellschaft, 56  

F.3d 1259, 1266 (10th Cir. 1995) 

 While finality of Judgment matters, no worthwhile interest is served in protecting Judgements  

obtained by misconduct. Plaintiff and her Counsel have attempted from the start to confuse the Court to  

get what they want. It is unreasonable that these repeated misconducts are simply honest mistakes due to  

the undeniable, consistent pattern of egregious misbehavior of the Plaintiff. The conduct at issue impedes  

the Court from performing in the usual manner it’s impartial task of adjudging the case, thus impairing  

the fairness of the proceeding. The Court has a judicial responsibility and is equipped with equitable  

power to correct transgressions that occur before them, thus this Order should be set aside in its entirety  

under Rule 60(b)(a)(d) and to course correct and acknowledge what has been ignored over the last 6  

years, that Plaintiff has now and in the past, been allowed by the Court to harm me and should not be  
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entitled to any more relief. It is unfair and an undue burden to pass the buck to the Appellate Court system  

when this Honorable Court has the proper jurisdiction to finally end this egregious behavior by the  

Plaintiff. 

 After careful review of this reply and my Exhibits, if the Court still feels that this does not meet the  

standards for setting aside the Order in its entirety and also refuses to allow me an impartial Judge to  

present my admissible evidence, then at the very least, a hearing should be held to both fix the  

inaccuracies in the Minutes of the Court and review the footage of the video hearing for an accurate  

Final Order to begin an appeal process. It is important for the integrity of this Honorable Court to set  

precedence for other Family Court cases to not allow egregious fraud and misinformation to go  

unchecked. It is clear that Plaintiff and her Counsel are purposely manipulating the Court system to  

further enrich the Plaintiff and cause me undue harm, and its time now for the Court to be extra diligent in  

reviewing all the facts over the last 6 years to determine who is the one causing the delays in this Case,  

defrauding the Court, and wasting the Court’s valuable time. Ultimately, it comes down to the fact that if  

Plaintiff had been truthful about the true nature of her ownership of the Obama Speech divorce asset at  

the onset of the divorce proceedings, at the May 2016 hearing and other hearings, or with her numbers or  

facts in ANY of her filings in the aftermath, I would not have had to waste time and money to  

continuously keep coming back to Court to correct her misinformation, nor lost my job and company  

funding due to the inordinate amount of time I’ve had to dedicate to these proceedings. Fraud and lies  

should not be rewarded.  

For the reasons stated above, the Court should grant the pending motion. 

DATED this  22nd  day of  July, 2021 . 

Defendant 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of 
Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct. 

      

(Signature)

Robert Reynolds 
(Print Name)

 Page  of  REPLY (GENERIC) 10 12
(Rev. 1, 03-31-2014)
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© 2014 Civil Law  Self-Help Center 
Clark County, Nevada

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on 7/22/21, I served the above REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 

TO SET ASIDE, pursuant to NRCP 5(b), by depositing a copy of the same in the United States Mail in 

Las Vegas, Nevada, postage prepaid, to the address listed below (insert names and mailing addresses of 

opposing parties’ attorneys, or opposing parties directly if no attorneys): 

(Insert date, signature, and name of person mailing document:) 

DATED this  22nd  day of  July, 2020. 

ESERVICE - Ryan Buchmiller

ESERVICE- Susan Hayden 

     

     

     

     

     

     

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of 
Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct. 

      

(Signature)

Robert Reynolds 
(Print name)

 Page  of  REPLY (GENERIC) 11 12
(Rev. 1, 03-31-2014)
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© 2014 Civil Law  Self-Help Center 
Clark County, Nevada

DECLARATION 

STATE OF NEVADA ) 
   ) ss. 
COUNTY OF CLARK ) 

Declarant,  Robert Reynolds  swears and affirms under penalty of perjury that the following 

assertions are true and correct: 

1. Declarant submits this Declaration in support of the Reply In Support of  Opposition to 

Motion to Set Aside, filed by Ryan Hamilton , the (check one box)  Plaintiff/  Defendant/  X Other 

(specify)  Attorney   in this case. 

2. Declarant is competent to be a witness to the matters stated in this Declaration and could 

and would testify to those matters in a court of law, under oath, subject to the penalty of perjury. 

3. Declarant has personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances set forth below gained 

through reviewing video of all court proceedings from May 2016 - April 21, 2021, studying case law, and 

my personal experience and interactions with the individuals mentioned, except where specifically stated 

upon information and belief. 

4. Based upon Declarant’s personal knowledge, Declarant states as follows:  

1. That I have not now or in the past attempted to delay court proceedings.  

2. That I have now and in the past acted in good faith  

3. That Plaintiff and Counsel (possibly at her advice) have not now or in the past acted in good 

faith. 

4. That I am entitled to impartial due process under the 14th amendment.  

5. That this order be set aside.  

DATED this  22nd  day of  July, 2021. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of 
Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct, per NRS 53.045. 

   
   

(Signature)

Robert Reynolds 
(Print name)

 Page  of  REPLY (GENERIC) 12 12
(Rev. 1, 03-31-2014)
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© 2017 Family Law Self-Help Center  Exhibit Appendix 
 

 

EXHS 
Name:        
Address:       
       
Telephone:        
Email Address:      
In Proper Person 
 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
 
________________________________ 
                     Plaintiff, 
vs. 
 
________________________________ 
          Defendant.            
 

 
CASE NO.: ____________________ 
DEPT:         ____________________ 
 
DATE OF HEARING: ___________ 
TIME OF HEARING: ____________ 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT APPENDIX 
 

 
(your name) _______________________________________, the (check one 6)  � Plaintiff 

/ � Defendant, submits the following exhibits in support of my (title of motion / opposition you 

filed that these exhibits support) ____________________________________.  I understand that 

these are not considered substantive evidence in my case until formally admitted into evidence.  

 

Table of Contents: 

1. ________________________________________________________________________ 

2. ________________________________________________________________________ 

3. ________________________________________________________________________ 

4. ________________________________________________________________________ 

5. ________________________________________________________________________ 

6. ________________________________________________________________________ 

7. ________________________________________________________________________ 

8. ________________________________________________________________________ 

9. ________________________________________________________________________ 

10. ________________________________________________________________________ 

                  Robert Reynolds 

Austin, Tx 78727
8616 Honeysuckle Trail 

512-806-3300
robertwreynolds1@gmail.com

Susan Hayden D-11-448466-D
H

August 3 
Robert Reynolds 10am

                  Robert Reynolds 

Reply in support of Motion to Set Aside 

Email exchange for delay in my request for the minutes of the court 

Inaccurate minutes of the court for April 2021 Hearing

 Email exchange for delay in request for the video from the April 2021 hearing 

List of Inaccuracies by Plaintiff and Counsel

UNLV BOYD SCHOOL OF LAW SUMMARIES Interpretation of Ditech vs Buckles

Appellate brief for admissibility of telephone calls in Nevada

Plaintiff June 2021 Google review for Honorable Judge T. Ritchie 

Case Number: D-11-448466-D

Electronically Filed
7/22/2021 6:15 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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11. ________________________________________________________________________

12. ________________________________________________________________________

13. ________________________________________________________________________

14. ________________________________________________________________________

15. ________________________________________________________________________

16. ________________________________________________________________________

17. ________________________________________________________________________

18. ________________________________________________________________________

19. ________________________________________________________________________

20. ________________________________________________________________________

DATED (month) __________________________ (day) _____, 20___. 

Submitted By: (your signature) 

(print your name) 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I, (your name) _________________________________ declare under penalty of perjury 

under the law of the State of Nevada that on (month)_______________________ (day)______, 

20___, I served this Exhibit Appendix by depositing a copy in the U.S. Mail in the State of 

Nevada, postage prepaid, addressed to:  

Name of Person Served: ________________________________ 

Address: ________________________________ 

 City, State, Zip  ________________________________ 

DATED (month) __________________________ (day) _____, 20___. 

Submitted By: (your signature)�________________________________  

/s/

/s/

July 22 21

                  Robert Reynolds 

                  Robert Reynolds 
July 22

Susan Hayden 
E-Serve

July 22 21

                  Robert Reynolds 

                  Robert Reynolds 
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7/22/21, 1:34 AMGmail - Requesting Minutes of the Court from Case # D-11-448466-D

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=2db5cc3609&view=pt&search=…-a%3Ar-8845031078491983797&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-8845031078491983797

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

Requesting Minutes of the Court from Case # D-11-448466-D

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com> 18 May 2021 at 22:21
To: "Request, Records" <recordsrequest@clarkcountycourts.us>

Hi,

Please see attached ID to obtain the minutes from the court for Case:D-11-448466-D at the 4/15/21 hearing.
Thank you for your hard work.  I appreciate your assistance.

Robert Reynolds
512 806 3300

2 attachments

IMG_0491.jpeg
2559K

IMG_0490.jpeg
2302K
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7/22/21, 1:22 AMGmail - Automatic reply: Requesting Minutes of the Court from Case # D-11-448466-D

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=2db5cc3609&view=pt&search=a…=msg-f%3A1700155394673116175&simpl=msg-f%3A1700155394673116175

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

Automatic reply: Requesting Minutes of the Court from Case # D-11-448466-D

Request, Records <RecordsRequest@clarkcountycourts.us> 18 May 2021 at 22:22
To: Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

Your records request has been received and will be processed in the order received.  All certification requests will be
processed electronically per NRS 1.190(3) unless otherwise specified.  A representative from our office will email once
your order is ready with payment details***Please note that due to COVID 19 this may take up to 7 business days*** 
  
 
*Please note that if you need an immediate hard copy certified court record, you may visit the District Court’s Clerk’s
Office on the 3rd Floor of the Regional Justice Center, 200 Lewis Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89155, which is now providing
in-person services Mondays through Thursdays, 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. and on Fridays from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. If
you choose this option please reply to this email and cancel your electronic records request.  
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7/22/21, 1:25 AMGmail - Requesting Minutes of the Court from Case # D-11-448466-D

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=2db5cc3609&view=pt&search=…-a%3Ar-7486829402361554791&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-7486829402361554791

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

Requesting Minutes of the Court from Case # D-11-448466-D

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com> 9 June 2021 at 22:33
To: "Request, Records" <recordsrequest@clarkcountycourts.us>

I still have not received the minutes of the court I ordered on May 18,2021 and the plaintiffs lawyer submitted an
inaccurate judgement order. When can I expect to receive  the minutes so that I can review them and show the court
that the final order is inaccurate.
Thank you ,
Robert 
[Quoted text hidden]
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7/22/21, 1:37 AMGmail - 3RD request for Minutes of the court Case # D-11-448466-D

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=2db5cc3609&view=pt&search=…sg-a%3Ar-430910159065038221&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-430910159065038221

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

3RD request for Minutes of the court Case # D-11-448466-D

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com> 16 June 2021 at 11:48
To: "Request, Records" <recordsrequest@clarkcountycourts.us>

Hello,

This is now my third request for the minutes of the court as well as inquiring why I still have not received the minutes
that I requested on May 18 for the April 15th hearing.  I was sent an auto reply saying it would be 7 business days but
is now approaching one month. Please advise as to when I can expect to receive them.

Respectfully,

Robert Reynolds
  
(512)806-3300 Please leave a voicemail if I am unavailable. 

508



7/21/21, 1:20 PMGmail - (ID 8481422) Work Order Notification - [[WO#8481422]]

Page 1 of 2https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=2db5cc3609&view=pt&search=…=msg-f%3A1702831219257155224&simpl=msg-f%3A1702831219257155224

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

(ID 8481422) Work Order Notification - [[WO#8481422]]

Court Help Desk [Track-It!] <CourtHelpDesk@clarkcountycourts.us> 17 June 2021 at 11:13
To: "robertwreynolds1@gmail.com" <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

***** Reply to this email to append information to [[WO#8481422]] *****

Good morning, 

Per my supervisor we did received your 1st and 2nd emails, unfortunately, these emails were not generated into our
system for processing. When a records request is submitted and the customer adds “RE” on the subject line the
system does not recognize the email to automatically assigned a work order number. Since, no work order numbers
were assigned to these emails, therefore, the emails were not assigned to a clerk for processing.

Now on your 3rd request the “RE” was removed and replaced with “3RD” in which the system recognized and
automatically assigned a work order #8481422. Once the work order is created, the work gets assigned to a clerk for
processing.

Please contact the Evidence Vault at (702) 455-2597 for a copy of the worksheet as stated in the minutes. 

Thank you.

Work Order#: 8481422
Summary: 3RD request for Minutes of the court Case # D-11-448466-D
Assigned Technician: Ramos, Ingrid
Computer Name: 

Technician Notes:

Description:

Wednesday, June 16, 2021 9:48:26 AM by EmailRequestManagement
Work Order created via E-mail Monitor Policy: Records Request

From: robertwreynolds1@gmail.com 
To: RecordsRequest@clarkcountycourts.us 
CC: 
Subject: 3RD request for Minutes of the court Case # D-11-448466-D

Information submitted 6/16/2021 9:48:26 AM by Robert Reynolds :
--------------------
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D-11-448466-D 

 

PRINT DATE: 06/16/2021 Page 40 of 41 Minutes Date: November 01, 2011 

 

Notice:  Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court. 

DISTRICT COURT 

  CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
 
Divorce - Complaint COURT MINUTES April 15, 2021 
 
D-11-448466-D Susan Victoria Reynolds, Plaintiff 

vs. 
Robert William Reynolds, Defendant. 

 
April 15, 2021 9:00 AM Evidentiary Hearing  

 
HEARD BY: Ritchie, T. Arthur, Jr.  COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 03G 
 
COURT CLERK: Jefferyann Rouse 
 
PARTIES:   
Robert Reynolds, Defendant, Counter 
Claimant, present 

 

Susan Reynolds, Plaintiff, Counter Defendant, 
present 

Ryan Hamilton, Attorney, present 

 

 
JOURNAL ENTRIES 

 
 
- EVIDENTIARY HEARING  
 
Due to Governor Sisolak's Stay Home for Nevada, directive Plaintiff appeared with her Attorney of 
Record Ryan Hamilton. Defendant was present with Attorney John Buchmiller whom appeared on 
behalf of Attorney Israel Kunin. 
 
Upon the matter being called, opening remarks were heard by Attorney Hamilton as to outstanding 
issues related to the $25,000.00, that was paid for President Baraca Obama's speech. Counsel stated 
Plaintiff is requested to be awarded $5,000.00 for the speech and the amount be reduced to 
judgement. 
 
Rebuttal remarks by Attorney Buchmiller as to Defendant's request for a credit in the amount of 
$25,000.00  
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D-11-448466-D 

 

PRINT DATE: 06/16/2021 Page 41 of 41 Minutes Date: November 01, 2011 

 

Notice:  Journal entries are prepared by the courtroom clerk and are not the official record of the Court. 

 
Parties SWORN and TESTIFIED. (testimony and exhibits presented) see attached worksheet. 
 
 
The Court noted concerns as to specific allegations. The Court further noted there was no contract 
signed or present. 
 
Closing arguments presented. 
 
 
THE COURT ORDERED, 
 
Attorney Hamilton shall PREPARE the ORDER of the Court and include the MATHEMATICAL 
CALCULATIONS into the Court ORDERED. If Defendant feels the COURT ERRORED Defendant 
shall have the RIGHT to APPEAL the COURTS ORDER. 
 
 
 
INTERIM CONDITIONS:   
 
 
FUTURE HEARINGS:  
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7/21/21, 1:07 PMGmail - Video request Reynolds vs Hayden 4/15/21

Page 1 of 1https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=2db5cc3609&view=pt&search=a…=msg-f%3A1702278675915157734&simpl=msg-f%3A1702278675915157734

Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

Video request Reynolds vs Hayden 4/15/21

Video Requests, Attorney <videoa@clarkcountycourts.us> 11 June 2021 at 08:50
To: Robert Reynolds <robertwreynolds1@gmail.com>

Thank you for the information.

 

I found the last video saved in another folder.

 

I mailed the memory stick to you yesterday afternoon. 

[Quoted text hidden]
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Date Filed Motion/ Plaintiff  Statements  /Defendant’s Notes Relief sought 

May 2020

 
Order To Show Cause  
 
Plaintiff States  
- “Robert Reynolds has failed to make ANY kind of payment despite Stipulated Divorce Decree”  
- “Robert Reynolds has not made any payments since June 12, 2012”  
- “Robert has not followed through with our Divorce Decree for 8 years”  
 
Defendant Notes  
Plaintiff blackmailed me to not show up to Court so she could get default judgment for the full amount.  
 
See Evidence Exhibits W, X, Y, Z Submitted at April 2021 Hearing  
Emails detailing blackmail to not bring up the Obama speech agreement in Court.  

$1,000,000  
(1 MILLION)  

 
(Full Stipulated Divorce Decree Judgment)  

+ $600,000  
in Additional Fees  

    
Total: $1,600,000  

(1.6 MILLION)

Oct 2020

 
Motion for Clarification of the Divorce Decree      
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
Plaintiff States  
- “Total Robert has paid to date: $361,713.28”  
 
Defendant Notes  
Plaintiff was made aware that bank records don’t exist after 8 years, so she then added $57,190.45 of 
Interest from June 2012 to May 2016 that was never mentioned at the May 2016 hearing.  

$722,059.72

Nov 2020

 
Reply in Support of Motion for Clarification         
 
Plaintiff States  
- “The Defendant failed to make the first monthly payment on July 2012”  
- “Plaintiff request that Defendant be charged $500 for each act of contempt against the Stipulated Divorce 
Decree”  
 
Judge Ritchie Comments at Nov 2020 Hearing                                                                                                          

(12:11) “She's asked for a judgment materially different than what she asked for in her filings.”  
 
Defendant Notes  
The schedule of arrears in this reply attempts to show pre-payments by me as missed payments and 
Plaintiff further requests contempt charges. The non-payment only arose from her own behavior of not 
allowing me to sell the speech to pay the judgment debt, as it was my last remaining asset. Attempting to 
further enrich herself and leading me to believe that the matter was settled through her acquiescence.  

$741,321.18  
+ $31,000  

in Contempt Fees  
 

Total: $771,321.18

Jan 2021

 
Plaintiff Exhibit 9 - Schedule of Arrears from May 2, 2016 Judgment  
                                                                                                                                                                                              
Judge Ritchie Comments at April 2021 Hearing  
(Video #1)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
(24:14) “Yeah right. I mean seriously, what is it? How could that be even considered by the court? There is 
no foundation for it and it talks about some 3.9 million dollars.”                                                                      
(26:37) “they’re substantially less than what you're claiming.”   

$3,814,356.11  
(3.8 MILLION)

Jan 2021
 
Plaintiff Exhibit 10 - Schedule of Arrears from 06/1/2016 to Present    
                                                

$2,613,810.41  
(2.6 MILLION)

Feb 2021

 
Pre Trial Memorandum  
 
Plaintiff States  
- (Page 2 - Lines 20-21) “Although Susan does not believe that either party was really entitled to the 
speech as neither party owned it.”                
- (Page 3 - Line 4) “he still refused to pay”    
- (Page 4 - Lines 11-13) “nor has he paid on the judgement. Further, he did not even make one good faith 
payment, or offer to pay a lower amount. He paid nothing.”     
  
Defendant Notes  
These statements are contradictory to Plaintiff’s own April 2021 testimony that her sale of the speech was 
going towards the amount owed on the judgement debt. If she indeed made this agreement and had 
knowledge of it, why would she file court paperwork not mentioning the supposed agreement to reduce 
the judgement debt? Choosing instead to word her filing to lead the Court to believe that no payment 
attempts had been made. Why would she omit the facts that I was the only legal owner through the final 
divorce decree and that she, by her own testimony, misrepresented her assets in the divorce settlement?  

$616,873.95

1
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Jun 2021

 
Final Judgement Order                                                                                                                                          
 
Defendant Notes  
Plaintiff’s Counsel includes Interest even after the Court ordered a Judgment Order in Principal Sum ONLY. 
Even if the Court were to suggest that waiving interest does not apply to the previous judgment, because it 
should have been paid, the fact is that the judgement would have been paid if the speech sale had not 
been interfered with by Plaintiff. Additionally, if as Plaintiff stated in her testimony, that any sale of the 
speech would be deducted from the judgement debt, then the amount it sold for should have been 
deducted from that judgement and the interest would be much lower and still not reflect what is shown in 
the Final Order.      
                                                                                                                                

$647,704.50

Hearing Date Plaintiff’s Testimony/Comments by Defendant Time Stamp

May 2016

 
Attorney Michael Carman: 
“Um, this is a case where the direct actions of she and her family subsequent to the decree of divorce have 
affected his ability to pay directly. And then this Obama speech thing I understand, uh, you know, equitable 
remedies such as reformation are pretty extreme judge, but this is also a case where she's trying to hold 
him in contempt when he potentially has the key to pay her off with that speech. And it was represented 
that it was marketable. It was represented that it was lawfully obtained.”  

(In regards to her father’s actions) “Uh, your honor, it's someone who acted in concert with her during the 
divorce case, who's acting in concert with her afterwards. And I do think that he is an agent of Ms. 
Reynolds when it comes to that speech.”

  

Susan Hayden:                                                                                                                                                        
“Um, I'm wanting to say that my father, not that it's really relevant. He did everything that he could to prove 
it. We had no reason to not want him to sell the speech. We didn't. Um, my father has text messages 
between him and Robert emails back and forth where Robert even says himself that I sent him the 
credentials I didn't need to, it wouldn’t even say in the divorce decree that I needed to send him the 
credentials he called me and asked me.”    
                                                                                                                                                                          
Defendant Notes  
At the April 2021 hearing evidence was admitted as Exhibit E with an email from her father contesting my 
LEGAL ownership of the speech. He also stated that he had never cooperated in the sale of the speech, 
nor gave me access to his credentials, thus showing that Plaintiff was not telling the Court the truth about 
her actions and was only trying to enrich herself.  

6:16 - 10:53

Sep 2020

 
Judge Ritchie: 
“Uh, but you have to take a position under oath as to whether or not you made some sort of agreement to 
give him credit for some payments, for some speech that was sold. It’s not part of the decree and you 
either are going to acknowledge that it was sold and you received the money and that should be a credit, 
or you're gonna take the position that you didn't have an agreement with him either way. The court needs 
to know that before we adjudicate. You haven't been paid your million dollars that was due plus the interest 
over the eight years, right?”   
 
Susan Hayden:                                                                                                                                        
“Correct.”   
                                                                                                                                                    
Judge Ritchie:                                                                                                                                      
“$117,734 and change was adjudicated through May 2016. And that is more than four years ago now. And 
you've alleged that he basically hasn't made any of the monthly payments since then. Are you sure?”    
                                                                                                                                                                      
Susan Hayden:                                                                                                                                             
“Yes.”                                                                                                                                                              
 
Judge Ritchie:

“You put in your papers that he's paid you nothing. And that you, then you just said that you're, the net 
amount that you got from the speech was $6,000.”                                                                                      
 
Susan Hayden :                                                                                                                                                                    
“Correct."                                                                                                                                                 
 
Defendant Notes  
Plaintiff states under oath that she is still owed ONE MILLION DOLLARS plus interest and does not 
acknowledge the $300,000 verbal agreement she claims to have made under oath at her April 2021 
testimony. She is given several opportunities by the Court to tell the Court that there was a verbal 
agreement, BUT NEVER DOES. 

1:35-3:01

Date Filed Motion/ Plaintiff  Statements  /Defendant’s Notes Relief sought 

2
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Apr 2021

 
Susan Hayden:                                                                                                                                                 
“I was hoping for $300,000. That is all I really wanted from it. We had agreed that our verbal agreement 
was contingent upon the fact that it would sell for at least $300,000, then I would just never pursue him in 
Court again, but we would continue on with our verbal agreement because we were moving forward in our 
relationship of trust. Because we’ve known each other for so long, that we were going to trust each other 
and I was just never going to take him to Court again. A verbal agreement.”                                                 
 
Defendant Notes  
By her own testimony Plaintiff admits that she would not take me back to Court if the speech sold for more 
than $300,000. I was not privy to what the speech sold for after she stole it and I never received a Court 
summons in 3 years. Therefore, it would be reasonable for me to assume that the speech sold for $300,000 
or more and that the matter was settled. Instead, she filed a motion stating I hadn’t made a single payment 
and was seeking One Million Dollars, while holding me under the duress of blackmail to not show up to 
Court and defend myself. Additionally, Plaintiff lied in her motions using language that reflected fear of me  
and injected undue emotionalism into the proceeding to arouse sympathy on the part of the Courts by 
saying she was nervous and that I was taxing when all the while she was concealing the truth that she was 
the one hiding essential facts to the case and harassing and blackmailing me.  

40m 24s

Apr 2021

 
Susan Hayden:                                                                                                                                           
“Robert sold it. He did all the stuff with Golden Auctions and he set all that stuff up and he just signed it 
over to me saying that he wanted me to trust him. So he signed it over and said I want you trust me. I lied 
to you for so long and here you go. I want us to have a good relationship.”    
 
Defendant Notes  
Plaintiff infringed on my labor of doing all the work to take the speech to auction and then proceeding to 
steal it and enrich herself with the promise of wiping my divorce debt.  

33m 38s

Apr 2021

 
Susan Hayden :                                                                                                                                                   
“Goldin Auction gets 50 percent and I got the other 50 percent to split with my father’s coworkers and I 
had told Robert I would take whatever I got off of what he owed me.”   
                                                                                                                                                                         
Defendant Notes  
This is NOT what Plaintiff filed in her May 2020 motion, instead stating that no payments had been made. 
It’s also not the position she took at the September 2020 hearing, when under oath, she denied an 
agreement was made. Additionally, she made the same comments as above in evidence she admitted at 
the April 2021 hearing as Exhibits W, X,Y, Z, which were emails from the weekend prior to the September 
2020 hearing stating she was going to tell the Judge that she was going to credit the sale of the speech. 
She only offered it at the April 2021 to try and save face and to mislead the Court into thinking she was 
being gracious in her actions.  

38m 31s

Apr 2021

 
Ryan Hamilton: 
“What was needed from you to authenticate the speech?”  

Susan Hayden:                                                                                                                                                          
“My father needed an affidavit and he needed an affidavit from the other 3 guys.”                                   
 
Defendant Notes  
In my opposition to her Order to Show Cause filed in April 2016, I wrote on (Page 5 - Lines 17-24) and 
(Page 6 - Lines 1-6) that I needed Susan’s father and his coworkers to provide these affidavits and they 
would not. The Court dismissed this defense without prejudice at the May 2016 hearing. It is telling that the 
affidavits were only provided when Susan was in possession of the speech, but not when I was trying to 
sell the speech to pay the judgement debt to her.  

39m 21s

Date Filed Motion/ Plaintiff  Statements  /Defendant’s Notes Relief sought 

3
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Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law 

Nevada Supreme Court Summaries Law Journals 

9-14-2017 
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Ditech Financial, LLC vs. Buckles, 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 64 (September 14, 2017)1 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: Interception of Wire Communications   
 

Summary 
 
 In an en banc opinion, the Court determined that NRS 200.6202 does not apply to telephone 
recordings made by a party outside of Nevada who uses equipment outside of Nevada to record a 
conversation with a person in Nevada without that person’s consent. 
 
Background  
 
 This case arose out of a class action suit brought by Sanford Buckles against Ditech 
Financial LLC, a home mortgage services headquartered in Florida with calling centers in both 
Arizona and Minnesota. Buckles, a customer of Ditech and resident of Nevada, alleged in his 
complaint that Ditech violated NRS 200.620 by unlawfully recording conversations without his 
consent.  
 
Discussion  
 
NRS 200.620 does not apply to telephone conversations intercepted out of state 
 
 The core of Ditech’s argument is that NRS 200.620 does not apply because the 
“interception” took place outside of Nevada. NRS 179.430 defines “[i]ntercept” as “the aural 
acquisition of the contents of any wire, electronic or oral communication through the use of any 
electronic, mechanical or other device or of any sending or receiving equipment” On the other 
hand, Buckles argued that the statute applies because there are no location-based limitations in the 
statute and Ditech’s conduct caused harm in Nevada.  
 The Court held that NRS 200.620 does not apply when the interception takes place outside 
of Nevada. Rather, “[i]nterceptions and recordings occur where made.”3 Whether the recordings 
of Buckles and other class members is not determined by Nevada law, which is where the calls 
were received. Instead, whether the recordings were lawful is determined under Arizona and 
Minnesota law, the places where the calls were intercepted and recorded.  
 
Conclusion  
 

Ultimately, NRS 200.620 is inapplicable to the recording of interstate calls, between a 
person and Nevada and out-of-state caller, when the recording takes place outside of Nevada. 
 
  

																																																								
1  By Landon Littlefield  
2	NRS 200.620 prohibits the interception and attempted interception of wire communication.		
3  Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep’t, 829, P.2d 1061, 1065 (Wash. 1992) 
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December 2017, Vol. 39, No.116

A P P E L L A T E  B R I E F S
By:  Paul Georgeson, McDonald Carano Wilson, LLP

Most Nevada attorneys are 
at least generally aware 
of the Nevada law that 

prohibits a person from recording a 
telephone call without consent of the 
other party to the call. In fact, many 
have had uncomfortable conversations 
with clients explaining that they weren’t 
allowed to secretly record the telephone 
call that they want to use in their case.  In 
the recent case of Ditech Financial LLC, 
f/k/a Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. Sanford 
Buckles, 133 Nevada Adv. Op. 64(Sept. 
14, 2017), the Nevada Supreme Court 
was faced with the question of whether 
the prohibition against recording phone 
calls without consent applies if the 
recording was made by someone outside 
Nevada who uses recording equipment 
that is also located outside of the state.  

In Ditech, Sanford Buckles, a 
Nevada resident, sued Ditech in federal 
court in Nevada. Buckles alleged that 
Ditech, which was headquartered in 
Minnesota, with call centers in Arizona 
and Minnesota, recorded his phone 
calls without his consent.  He argued 
that secret recording of his calls violated 
NRS 200.620, and sought damages 
under the statute’s private right of action 
provisions. Ditech responded by filing a 
motion to dismiss. In its motion, Ditech 
argued, first, that NRS 200.620 does 
not apply to telephone calls recorded by 
persons located outside of the state on 
equipment that is also located outside 
of Nevada. Second, Ditech argued that 
if the statute were to apply to such 
situations, the statute would violate the 
United States Constitution's Due Process 
Clause and Dormant Commerce Clause. 
In reviewing the motion, the federal 
court determined that the outcome of 
Ditech’s motion hinged upon whether or 
not NRS 200.620 applies to recordings 
made outside of the state on equipment 

TAPING PHOHE CALLS

located outside of the state. Seeking 
guidance on that issue, the federal court 
certified the question to the Nevada 
Supreme Court pursuant to NRAP 5. 
!e fundamental question presented 
to the Nevada Supreme Court upon 
certification was whether NRS 200.620 
applies to recordings of telephone 
conversations with a person in Nevada 
without that person's consent, when 
the person recording the conversation, 
and the equipment recording the 
conversation, are not located in Nevada.

By its express terms, NRS 200.620 
does not specifically prohibit the secret 
recording of telephone calls. Instead, it 
is a “wiretap” statute. Specifically, the 
relevant provisions of the statute provide 
that “it is unlawful for any person 
to intercept or attempt to intercept 
any wire communication unless the 
interception or attempted interception 
is made with the prior consent of one 
of the parties to the communication."  
NRS 600.620(1)(a). However, in prior 
cases, the Supreme Court determined 
that the tape recording of telephone 
conversations constitutes the "intercept" 
of those conversations. !erefore, the 
Court determined that NRS 200.620 
prohibits the taping of telephone 
conversations with the consent of only 
one party. See, e.g. Lane v. Allstate Ins. 
Co., 114 Nev. 1176, 1179, 969 P.2d 
938, 940 (1998).  

On appeal, Ditech argued that 
the statute could not apply, because 
the allegedly prohibited conduct, the 
interception, took place outside of 
Nevada. Buckles argued, however, that 
because he was in Nevada, and because 
the harm occurred to him in Nevada, 
the statute did apply.

In reviewing the arguments, the 
court looked to the prior Supreme Court 
case of Mclellan v. State, 124 Nev. 263, 

182 P.3d 106 (2008), for guidance. In 
that case, the Court addressed whether an 
out-of-state recording of a conversation 
with a person in Nevada made without 
that person's consent could be admitted 
as evidence at their criminal trial. !ere, 
the “interception," i.e., the recording, 
took place in California. In Mclellan, 
which focused solely on the issue of 
admissibility, the Court concluded 
that the recording was permissible 
in California. !erefore, because the 
recording was permissible at the location 
where the recording occurred, it was 
admissible in a Nevada criminal trial, 
even though the manner of interception 
would have violated Nevada law “had 
the interception taken place in Nevada.” 
In the present case, the Supreme Court 
followed that line of reasoning. Citing 
two cases from Washington, the Court 
adopted a standard that “interceptions 
and recordings occur where made." 
Consistent with that reasoning, the 
Court concluded that the conversations 
were intercepted and recorded in Arizona 
and Minnesota, the location of Ditech’s 
call centers, not in Nevada. !erefore, 
because the interceptions and recordings 
did not take place in Nevada, they did 
not violate NRS 200.620. Specifically, 
the Court determinatively answered 
the question by concluding that NRS 
200.620 does not apply to recordings 
of telephone conversations with a 
person in Nevada without that person's 
consent, when the recordings are made 
by a party who is located outside of the 
state of Nevada and who uses recording 
equipment that is located outside of 
Nevada. 
Paul Georgeson is a partner at McDonald Carano and 
practices primarily in the areas of  
commercial litigation, construction law, 
and appellate law.  He is a member of  
the firm’s Appellate Practice Group 
and regularly handles appeals and writ 
proceedings in state and federal courts.   
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7/22/21, 3:49 PMHonorable T Arthur Ritchie Jr - Google Search

Page 1 of 2https://www.google.com/search?q=Honorable+T+Arthur+Ritchie+Jr…t=gws-wiz&ved=0ahUKEwi7t5aHqvXxAhWSG80KHQtKAKYQ4dUDCA0&uact=5

About 610,000 results (0.66 seconds) 

Department H – Eighth Judicial District Court
Judge T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr. Judge Art Ritchie was appointed to ... From 1987 to 1988, Art
Ritchie was the Law Clerk to the Honorable J. Charles Thompson.
You've visited this page 2 times. Last visit: 7/21/21

http://www.clarkcountycourts.us › judicial › family-division

Arthur Ritchie - Ballotpedia
Arthur Ritchie is a judge for Department H of the Nevada 8th Judicial District Court Family
Division. He assumed office on March 12, 1999.

https://ballotpedia.org › Arthur_Ritchie

T. Arthur Ritchie Jr., Chief judge, District Court - Las Vegas ...
Jun 17, 2009 — T. Arthur Ritchie Jr. is the first Family Court judge to serve a two-year stint as
chief judge in District Court in Clark County.

https://lasvegassun.com › news › jun › t-arthur-ritchie-j...

KNOW YOUR LAS VEGAS FAMILY COURT JUDGE - Las ...
Feb 13, 2019 — Judge Hoskin is one of the more conservative judges when it comes to alimony
awards. Judge T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr., Department H. Judge Ritchie ...

http://pecoslawgroup.com › know-your-las-vegas-famil...

Judicial Profile: Hon. T. Arthur Ritchie - State Bar of Nevada
by J SMITH · 2013 · Cited by 5 — HONORABLE. T. ARTHUR. RITCHIE. Eighth Judicial
District,. Department H. BY JENNIFER SMITH, ... with Judge T. Arthur “Art” Ritchie is to.
2 pages
Missing: Jr | Must include: Jr

https://www.nvbar.org › wp-content › uploads PDF

Chief Judge T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr.... - Clark County Courts ...
Chief Judge T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr. has issued two administrative orders regarding the Drug
Court and the Felony DUI Court.

https://www.facebook.com › posts › chief-judge-t-arthu...

Ritchie will step down as chief district judge; Togliatti hopes to ...
Arthur Ritchie, Jr. informed his colleagues in an e-mail this week that he won't run for a second
term at the helm of Clark County's court system.

https://www.reviewjournal.com › News

Vegas law firm for ... - Michael S. Strange & Associates, LLC
Strange is a former law clerk to the Honorable Judge T. Arthur Ritchie, Jr. District Court;
Family Division Dept. H for a year and half. Mr. Strange has the ...

http://www.mikestrangelaw.com › aboutus

Honorable T Arthur Ritchie Jr 601 N Pecos Rd, Las Vegas, NV ...
Get reviews, hours, directions, coupons and more for Honorable T Arthur Ritchie Jr. Search
for other County & Parish Government on The Real Yellow Pages®.

https://www.yellowpages.com › las-vegas-nv › mip › h...

Located in: Family Courts and Services Center

Address: 601 N Pecos Rd, Las Vegas, NV 89101

Phone: (702) 671-0825

Suggest an edit · Own this business?

Add business hours

Add website

Know this place? Share the latest info

Questions & answers
Be the first to ask a question

Send to your phone

Reviews
3 Google reviews

People also search for

About this data

See outside

2.3 3 Google reviews

County government office in Clark County, Nevada

Directions Save

Honorable T A!hur Ritchie Jr

Add missing information

Honorable
Robert W
Teuton
County
government
office

Honorable
Eric A
Goodman
County
government
office

Honorable
Deborah J
Lippis
County
government
office

All News Images Maps Videos More Tools

Honorable T Arthur Ritchie Jr

Write a reviewHonorable T Arthur Ritchie Jr
601 N Pecos Rd, Las Vegas, NV

2.3 3 reviews

Sort by

Most relevant Newest Highest Lowest

ShowMeKitties
6 reviews

a month ago

I've been going back to court on and off for 10 years. Judge Richie has been nothing but fair. All the 
times I represented myself, Judge Richie explained things to me in a way I would understand, rather that 
talk down to me because I didn't know "the law" as well. In my opinion I feel Judge Richie does a great 
service to the state of Nevada and I'm grateful that he was my Judge for all these years. Finally, he put 
an end to this decade long battle. Honorable is right... Awesome Judge and a great clerk as well. ❤

Like

Sanoud Susu
61 reviews · 9 photos

2 years ago

This is the most sexiest judge ever to be in a courtroom. He favors the side however the situation may 
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      T ARTHUR RITCHIE, JR 

        DISTRICT JUDGE 

         FAMILY DIVISION, DEPT H 

        LAS VEGAS, NV 89155 

 

ORDR 

 

 

DISTRICT COURT 

FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 

 

SUSAN REYNOLDS,   ) 

Plaintiff,     ) CASE  NO.  D-11-448466-D 

      ) DEPT. NO. "H” 

vs.      ) 

ROBERT REYNOLDS,   )          DECISION AND ORDER  

Defendant.     )     

______________________________)               

Date of Hearing:   N\A   Time of Hearing:   N\A 

 This decision and order concerns Robert Reynolds’ motion to set aside the 

Order that was filed on June 8 2021, following the April 15, 2021, evidentiary 

hearing.   The motion to set aside was filed on June 9, 2021.  A Notice of Hearing 

was filed on June 22, 2021, setting the motion for hearing on August 3, 2021, at 

10 a.m.   The court reviewed the motion, the opposition, and the reply to 

opposition prior to the hearing.   The court made findings and conclusions on the 

Electronically Filed
07/30/2021 8:10 AM

Statistically closed: USJR-FAM-Set/Withdrawn W/O Judicial Conf/Hearing Close Case (UWOJC)
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      T ARTHUR RITCHIE, JR 

        DISTRICT JUDGE 

         FAMILY DIVISION, DEPT H 

        LAS VEGAS, NV 89155 

 

record at the hearing on April 15, 2021, and the Order filed on June 8, 2021, 

accurately reflects the court’s decision.  The court concludes that the motion to 

set aside lacks merit and should be denied.  If Mr. Reynolds believes that the 

judgment is not supported by sufficient proof, or that the court made errors, the 

matter can be appealed.   Robert Reynolds’ motion was reviewed pursuant to 

EDCR 2.23 (c), which provides, in part:     

(c)   The judge may consider the motion on the merits at any time 

with or without oral argument, and grant or deny it.  

Therefore, 

   IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Robert Reynolds’ motion to set aside the 

Order filed on June 9, 2021, is denied. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the hearing scheduled for August 3, 

2021, at 10a.m. is vacated.   

 

______________________________ 
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CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: D-11-448466-DSusan Victoria Reynolds, 
Plaintiff

vs.

Robert William Reynolds, 
Defendant.

DEPT. NO.  Department H

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 7/30/2021

"Michael P. Carman, Esq." . mcarman@mpclawoffice.com

Ryan Hamilton ryan@hamlegal.com

Susan Hayden dirtyjeepgirl@yahoo.com

Robert Reynolds robertwreynolds1@gmail.com

Ashley Burkett ashley@buchmillerlaw.com

Daniel Tully daniel@hamlegal.com

Bailey Donnell bailey@buchmillerlaw.com

Christen Earle christen@buchmillerlaw.com

Kelly Terrell kelly@buchmillerlaw.com
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T. ARTHUR RITCHIE, JR.
OISTRICT JUDGE

FAI\4ILY DIVISION, DEPT H

LAS VEGAS, NV 891 55

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

TO: ALL PARTIES AND/OR THE,IR ATTORNE,YS

Please take notice that an Order was prepared by the court. A copy of the Order

is attached hereto, and the following is a true and correct copy thereof.

I hereby certify that on or about the file stamp date the foregoing Notice of Entry

of Order was:

f E-served pursuant to NEFCR 9 or mailed to proper person litigants, via first
class mail, postage fully prepaid to:

SUSAN VICTORIA REYNOLDS,
PLAINTIFF
VS.
ROBERT WILLIAM REYNOLDS,
DEFE,NDANT.

Ryan Hamilton
Hamilton Law
5125 S Durango DR STE, C
Las Vegas, NV 89113

PLAINTIFF

CASE NO.: D- ll-448466-D
DE,PARTMENT H

Robert William Reynolds
8616 Honey Suckle TRL
Austin, TX18727

DE,FENDANT

/s/ Kim Jones
Kim Jones
Judicial Executive Assistant
Department H

1

Case Number: D-11-448466-D

Electronically Filed
7/30/2021 8:36 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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ffi';tE;
CLERK OF THE COURT

ORDR

SUSAN REYNOLDS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ROBERT RE,YNOLDS,

Defendant.

DISTRICT COURT

FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE, NO.

DEPT. NO.

D-11-448466-D

ilH,

DECISION AND ORDER

Date of Hearing: N\A Time of Hearing: N\A

This decision and order concems Robert Reynolds' motion to set aside the

Order that was filed on June 8 2021, following the April 15,2021, evidentiary

hearing. The motion to set aside was filed on June 9, 2021 . A Notice of Hearing

was filed on June 22, 2021, setting the motion for hearing on Augu st 3, 2021 , at

10 a.m. The court reviewed the motion, the opposition, and the reply to

opposition prior to the hearing. The court made findings and conclusions on the

7

Statistically closed: USJR-FAM-SeWVithdrawn WO Judicial Conf/Hearing Close Case

Electronically Filed
07130120218:10 AM,A-I

)

)

)

)

)

)
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LAS VEGAs, NV 89155

record at the hearing on April 15, 2021, and the Order filed on June 8, 2021,

accurately reflects the court's decision. The court concludes that the motion to

set aside lacks merit and should be denied. If Mr. Reynolds believes that the

judgment is not supported by sufficient proof, or that the court made errors, the

matter can be appealed. Robert Reynolds' motion was reviewed pursuant to

EDCR 2.23 (c), which provides, in part:

(c) The judge may consider the motion on the merits at any time

with or without oral argument, and grant or deny it.

Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Robert Reynolds' motion to set aside the

Order filed on June 9, 2021, is denied.

IT IS FURTHBR ORDERED that the hearing scheduled for August 3,

2021, at 10a.m. is vacated.

Dated this 30th day ol July,2021a'
3C9 685 BAEI 8623
T. Arthur Ritchie
District Court Judge

2
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CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: D-11-448466-D

DEPT. NO. Department H

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court's electronic eFile system to all
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 7 13012021

"Michael P. Carman, Esq." .

Ryan Hamilton

Susan Hayden

Robert Reynolds

Ashley Burkett

DanielTully

Bailey Donnell

Christen Earle

Kelly Terrell

m c arman@mpc I awo ffi c e. com

ryan@hamlegal.com

dirtyj eep girl@yahoo.com

robertwreynolds 1 @gmai l.com

ashley@buchm i I lerlaw.com

daniel@hamlegal.com

bai ley@buchm illerlaw.com

christen@buchm illerlaw.com

kel ly@buchmillerlaw.com

Susan Victoria Reynolds,

Plaintiff
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LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ. 
F. Peter James, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 10091 
3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89102 
Service@PeterJamesLaw.com 
702-256-0087 
702-256-0145 (fax) 
Counsel for Defendant 

 
DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
 Notice is hereby given that Defendant, Robert Reynolds, by and through 

his counsel, F. Peter James, Esq., hereby appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada 

from the Order entered on July 30, 2021. 

Dated this 30th day of August, 2021 /s/   F. Peter James 
________________________________ 
LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES 
F. Peter James, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 10091 
3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89102 
Counsel for Defendant 

 
SUSAN VICTORIA REYNOLDS, 
 
                   Plaintiff, 
 
vs. 
 
ROBERT WILLIAM REYNOLDS, 
 
                   Defendant. 

 
CASE NO.   :   D-11-448466-D 
DEPT. NO.  :   H 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Case Number: D-11-448466-D

Electronically Filed
8/30/2021 11:45 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on this 30th day of August, 2021, I caused the above and 

foregoing document entitled NOTICE OF APPEAL to be served as follows: 

[X] pursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D) 
and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative 
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial 
District Court,” by mandatory electronic service through the 
Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system; 

 
[   ] by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States 

Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was 
prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada; 

 
to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es), 

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below: 

 Ryan A. Hamilton, Esq. 
 5125 South Durango Drive C 
 Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
 702-818-1818 
 ryan@hamlegal.com 
 Counsel for Plaintiff 
 
By: /s/ F. Peter James 

_________________________________________________________ 
 An employee of the Law Offices of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC 
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	Appendix V3
	V3 Docs ONLY

	Your Name: Susan Victoria Hayden
	Address: 2410 Doherty Way, Henderson NV, 89014
	City State Zip: 
	Telephone: 7023505242
	Email Address: dirtyjeepgirl@yahoo.com
	Plaintiff: Susan Victoria Hayden
	Defendant: Robert William Reynolds
	CASE NO: D-11-448466-D
	DEPT: H
	Hearing: 
	Yes: Yes
	No: Off

	Opposing Party: Robert Reynolds
	P Box: On
	D Box: Off
	Resolve: 
	Yes: Off
	No: Yes
	Explain: I have attempted to work this out with Robert Reynolds on many occasions. All attempts to collect any sort have payment have been unsuccessful. 

	Default box: Off
	Default Date: 
	Order box: On
	Hearing Date: April 15,2021
	Hearing Order: 06/08/21
	NOE Date: 06/08/21
	Not served box: Off
	Didn't respond box: On
	Didn't Respond Explanation: I could not respond to make sure the court order was accurate because I still was waiting on the court to send me the minutes and the video.  I sent the requests out on May 20,2021. The minutes still have not been received and I just received the video today with only a little over 60 minutes of the hearing, leaving out the end of the hearing where the judge made his ruling. I also messaged the clerk again about the delay in the minutes and have not heard back. 
	Fraud box: Off
	Fraud Explanation: 
	Other box: On
	Other Set Aside Explanation: I was not given the opportunity to properly review the minutes of the court and video of the proceedings to make sure that the judgment order was accurate. I still have not received the minutes and only received half of the video on 06/08/21. I emailed attorney Ryan Hamilton on May 20 and requested that he give me time to review what the judge had said as the order he submitted to me was inaccurate. The final judgement order numbers are inaccurate as laches should have been applied to the May 2016 judgment as well.  
	Other Relief 1: I would like the opportunity to show the judge that what was said at the court proceedings does not reflect this final order. The Divorce Decree did not require me to seek a life insurance policy, in fact it specifically says that Susan was to take out and maintain the insurance policy ONLY during the time of the amortization schedule which has now passed. I provided Susan with all medical paperwork required for this on January 2012 via her counsel. In fact her lawyer even agreed that I was correct in my assessment of the insurance policy but still went ahead and submitted this as a final order. Without my ability to review what was said this order needs to be set aside until that footage can be reviewed and the numbers made accurate.
	Today's date: May 19th 
	Year: 20
	Your Address City State Zip: 8616 Honeysuckle Trail Austin Tx 78759
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